

Milton Keynes Council

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England)
Regulations 2012

Adoption Statement

Plan:MK (2016-2031)

This statement has been prepared in accordance with Regulations 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and gives notice that Milton Keynes Council formally adopted Plan:MK 2016-2031 ('the Plan') on 20 March 2019.

The Plan was subject to an independent examination conducted by an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State. In his report published in February 2019, the Inspector confirmed that subject to a number of Main Modifications the Plan was sound and recommended its adoption.

The recommended Main Modifications have been included in the Plan which now carries full weight in the consideration of planning applications and replaces the Milton Keynes Local Plan 2001-2011 (adopted 2005) and Core Strategy (adopted July 2013).

The Plan is available for public inspection at the Civic Offices in Milton Keynes, Monday to Friday between 9am to 5pm via appointment on 01908 691691 or via email at development.plans@milton-keynes.gov.uk.

The Plan is also available to view on the Council's website at: https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy.

Any person aggrieved by the Plan may make an application under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to the High Court on the grounds that the document is not within the appropriate powers and/or a procedural requirement has not been complied with. Any such application must be made not later than the end of the period of six weeks starting on the date on which the Plan was adopted.

Milton Keynes Council Civic 1 Saxon Gate East Central Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ

Email: <u>development.plans@milton-keynes.gov.uk</u>